No bankruptcy is required to be disclosed in this Item. 

ITEM 5 

INITIAL FEES 

Initial Franchise Fee 

Upon signing a Franchise Agreement, you must pay us a nonrefundable initial franchise fee (“Initial 

Franchise Fee”) in the amount of Sixty-Five Thousand Dollars ($65,000) for a Franchised Area that consists 

of one Standard Territory. Each “Standard Territory” is a geographic area containing at least 100,000 

owner-occupied single-family homes and/or duplexesdwellings as determined by us in our sole discretion. 

Franchisees who purchase multiple Standard Territories (which must be contiguous) will receive discounted

[...]

materially different terms and conditions than this Agreement, including without limitation higher fees and 

modification to your Franchised Area. 

4. FEES AND PAYMENTS 

4.1 Initial Franchise Fee. You must pay to us a nonrefundable initial franchise fee of Sixty Five 

Thousand Dollars ($65,000) for a Franchised Area that consists of a Standard Territory (“Initial Franchise Fee”).  

The Initial Franchise Fee, payable in full on the date you sign this Agreement, is earned upon receipt. Generally, the 

Initial Franchisee Fee covers our cost of training and reimburses us for costs of sale of the franchise.